

FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, Feb 2 - Thu, Feb 8

PART ONE

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.

***** NO RECORDS FOUND *****

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Racing Commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Section 13 and 14 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with those published penalties.

Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form. Further information may be available by contacting the Racing Commissions or their representatives.

BURKE, RONALD J

Mea on 1/22/2018

CANONSBURG, PA

FINED: \$1,000

FULL - 30 DAYS, 2/12/2018 THRU

3/13/2018

APPEALED - 2/8/2018

YOB 1969

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

PA Code Title 58-183.336,183.351,183.355,183.357. Mr. Burke was the trainer of record for the horse TJ BLAST which was programmed to race in the 3rd Race at The Meadows on January 22, 2018. TJ BLAST failed the pre-race blood gas test, and was scratched. As the trainer, Mr. Burke is hereby issued a \$1,000 fine and is issued a full suspension of his PSHRC license for a period of 30 days, beginning February 12, 2018 through and including March 13, 2018. The fine is due by March 13, 2018. During the term of his suspension, Mr. Burke is ruled off all grounds under the jurisdiction of the PSHRC. Any trainer transfers of horses under his care must be approved by the Judges at The Meadows or the PSHRC. Mr. Burke has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing. The address to appeal is PA State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing, attention Brett Revington,2301 North Cameron St., Room 301,Harrisburg,PA 17110
Status as of 2/8/2018 - Appeal - Ruling #18008C On February 6, 2018, The State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Horse Racing received a request for an appeal and supersedeas from Ronald J. Burke of the Meadows Board of Judges Ruling No. 18009M. Upon review, the request for an appeal is hereby GRANTED. However, the

their licensing requirements in Pennsylvania in a timely manner. The fine is \$50, which is due by January 19, 2018. Arleathier Minor`s occupational license is hereby suspended beginning January 8, 2018 until such time the licensing requirements are completed. Arleathier Minor has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing.

Status as of 2/6/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - PA Code Title 58-183.269. Having completed licensing requirements in Pennsylvania, and paying the fine associated with ruling #18001PD, Ms. Minor is hereby restored to good standing in Pennsylvania as of February 6, 2018.

SCHLOEDER, LANE

CA

YOB 1961

CaIX on 2/1/2018

FINED: \$100

MEDICATION PROCEDURE VIOLATION

As a result of a hearing conducted on February 1, 2018 in the Stewards office regarding California Horse Racing Board Complaint #18SW001, The board of stewards issued the following ruling. Dr. Lane Schloeder is hereby fined the sum of one hundred (\$100.00) dollars for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1842 - Every veterinarian who treats a horse within the enclosure shall in writing on a form prescribed by the board report to the official veterinarian in a manner prescribed by him, Name of horse, Treated, Name of trainer, Time of treatment.

SHEHAN, TYLER G

HOPKINSVILLE, KY

YOB 1982

Lex on 12/11/2017

**RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 1/2/2018**

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S)

Mr Shehan is hereby suspended for failure to pay fines. KHRC ruling J2017-012 (\$25.00)

Status as of 1/2/2018 - Subsequent Ruling - Having paid his fine, Tyler Shehan is hereby restored to good standing.

SHEPARD, TRICIA M

NEW LONDON, OH

YOB 1977

MVR on 1/21/2018

FINED: \$100

DISTURBING THE PEACE

Miami Valley Gaming O.S.R.C. 3769-17-29.(B),(5) Trainer TRICIA SHEPARD is hereby fined the sum of one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-29.(B),(5). While in the winner`s circle on January 21, 2018, Ms. Shepard did conduct herself in an un-professional manner by wearing offensive attire. All fines are due

within forty-eight hours of this ruling.

SHORT, RONALD E
DD on 1/1/2018

GREENWOOD, DE
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

YOB 1978

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Due to mitigating circumstances Ronald E Short is issued a 15 day suspension of his DHRC Owner/Trainer's license beginning February 6, 2018 to and including February 20, 2018 for being trainer of record on sample H-02388 (OUTSTAND FOREVER) which contained methylprednisolone. OUTSTAND FOREVER finished 1st and is disqualified. Purse money is to be returned to Dover Downs (\$2137.50). DHRC rule: 8.3.2, 8.3.2.4, 8.3.2.6. Appeals are due within 48 hours of written rule. Ronald E Short is eligible to enter horses on February 21, 2018.

SPYCHALA, ERIN
Nfld on 1/1/2018

PINCKNEY, MI
FINED: \$100

YOB 1995

BAD CHECK

Ms. Spychala issued two checks to the OSRC for 2018 licenses and the checks were returned for Not Sufficient Funds. O.S.R.C.-3769-12-26(A)(6) 12-99

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS

MUGGLESTON, WILLIAM B

SARASOTA, FL

YOB
1949

PPk on 2/3/2018

FINED: \$100

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

Driver WILLIAM MUGGLESTON is hereby fined the sum of ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$100.00) for violation of the whipping rule while driving BAD CANTAB in Race 4 on 2/3/2018. ALL FINES ARE DUE WITHIN TEN DAYS OF RULING.

REMILLARD, RICHARD A
CaIX on 2/2/2018

GLADSTONE, MB
FINED: \$100

YOB 1954

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

Driver Richard Remillard who drove JULERICA in the ninth race on Friday February 2, 2018 is hereby fined the sum of one hundred (\$100.00) dollars for violation of the California Horse Racing Board Rule #1734(D) -

DEATON, TIMOTHY J MVR on 1/27/2018 DELAYING THE START	LEBANON, OH FINED: \$250	YOB 1996
FANNING, THOMAS W DD on 2/1/2018 HORSE LATE TO THE PADDOCK	JACKSON, NJ FINED: \$75	YOB 1958
FOSTER, RUSSELL H DD on 2/5/2018 FAILURE TO KEEP HOLE CLOSED	CORDOVA, MD FINED: \$50	YOB 1989
GIVENS, MELVIN WAYNE DD on 1/30/2018 HORSE LATE TO THE PADDOCK	SEAFORD, DE FINED: \$100	YOB 1950
HERNANDEZ, WILLIAMS CaIX on 1/27/2018 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	SACRAMENTO, CA FINED: \$100 HORSE PLACED 7	YOB 1986
IRVINE, DONALD JR Nfld on 1/23/2018 LATE TO THE PADDOCK	PITTSTON, PA FINED: \$50	YOB 1951
KONESKY, MARK JOHN Nfld on 1/31/2018 HORSE LATE TO THE PADDOCK	NORTHFIELD, OH FINED: \$200	YOB 1953
LAKE, DAVID R Nfld on 1/23/2018 LATE TO THE PADDOCK	RIVES JUNCTION, MI FINED: \$50	YOB 1970
LOUGH, TYLOR J MVR on 2/3/2018 CARRY A HORSE OUT	JAMESTOWN, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1987
LYNCH, JASON T DD on 2/1/2018	DELMAR, DE DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 2/5/2018 THRU 2/7/2018	YOB 1989

	HORSE PLACED 9	
INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK		
MARRA, JAMIE PPk on 2/3/2018 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	DELRAY BEACH, FL FINED: \$25	YOB 1967
MC DOWELL, RICHARD B Nfld on 1/31/2018 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	IDA, MI FINED: \$50	YOB 1948
MOODY, JOHN R PPk on 2/5/2018 LATE TO THE PADDOCK	FOWLerville, MI FINED: \$50	YOB 1959
MURPHY, MIKE C PPk on 1/31/2018 LATE TO THE PADDOCK	ANDERSON, IN FINED: \$50	YOB 1946
MYERS, HUNTER R Nfld on 2/3/2018 JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS	WILLIAMSPORT, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1998
NAPOLITANO, ANTHONY J YR on 1/31/2017 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	NESCOPECK, PA FINED: \$100	YOB 1981
PAGE, CHRIS L MVR on 1/20/2018 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION MVR on 2/3/2018 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	MT VERNON, OH FINED: \$50 FINED: \$50	YOB 1983
PENNACCHIO, JOSEPH PPk on 2/3/2018 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	DELRAY BEACH, FL FINED: \$100	YOB 1947
PLANO, LUKE CaIX on 12/30/2017	SACRAMENTO, CA FINED: \$100 HORSE PLACED 6	YOB 1980

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE

CaIX on 1/26/2018

DRIVING - 2 DAYS, 2/9/2018 THRU
2/10/2018

KICKING A HORSE

ROLAND, NICK ROYCE

GRINNELL, IA

YOB 1982

CaIX on 1/20/2018

FINED: \$100

KICKING A HORSE

SMITH, TREVOR GENE

WASHINGTON CH, OH

YOB 1996

MVR on 1/6/2018

FINED: \$100

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE

MVR on 1/22/2018

FINED: \$50

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED

WRENN, RONNIE H JR.

STOW, OH

YOB 1986

Nfld on 1/30/2018

FINED: \$100

HORSE PLACED 8

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE

ZUBKOFF, EDWARD J JR

WINTERSVILLE, OH

YOB 1962

Nfld on 1/29/2018

FINED: \$50

**FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE OR PROPER DECLARATION
INFORMATION**